# **CONSERVATION**

CO301

Zoological Parks Authority Act 2001

# **Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2020**

#### SL 2020/6

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2020.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Zoological Parks Authority Regulations 2002*.

## 4. Regulation 5 amended

In regulation 5(1) delete the Penalty and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation: a fine of \$2 000.

### 5. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12 delete the Penalty and insert:

Penalty: a fine of \$2 000.

### 6. Regulation 13 amended

In regulation 13:

- (a) delete paragraphs (d) and (e);
- (b) delete the Penalty and insert:

Penalty: a fine of \$2 000.

### 7. Regulation 14 amended

In regulation 14 delete "must not" and insert:

must not, without permission,

## 8. Regulation 15 amended

- (1) In regulation 15:
  - (a) delete "A person" and insert:
  - (1) A person
    - (b) in paragraph (a) delete "park;" and insert:

park; or

- (c) delete paragraph (b);
- (d) delete the Penalty and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation: a fine of \$600.

- (2) After regulation 15 insert:
  - (2) A person must not climb on or over a fence in or around a zoological park.

Penalty for this subregulation: a fine of \$2 000.

### 9. Regulation 20 amended

After regulation 20(1) insert:

Penalty for this subregulation: a fine of \$2 000.

## 10. Regulation 21 amended

Delete regulation 21(3).

# 11. Various penalties amended

(1) In the provisions listed in the Table delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation: a fine of

**Table** 

r. 5(3), (4) and (5)	r. 6(1)
r. 8(4)	r. 10(2), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (7)
r. 11(3)	r. 17(1) and (2)
r. 18(1) and (2)	r. 19(2) and (3)
r. 20(2)	r. 21(2)
r. 23(1)	r. 25(2)
r. 31(1)	

(2) In the provisions listed in the Table delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty: a fine of

**Table** 

r. 7	r. 14
r. 16	r. 22
r. 24	r. 26
r. 27	r. 28
r. 29	r. 30
r. 36	r. 37

## 12. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2:

(a) in item 1 delete "60" and insert:

(b)	after item 19 insert:		
19A.	12(a)	Touching, molesting, shouting at or disturbing an animal	200
(c)	in items 20 to 24 de	lete "60" and insert:	
	200		
(d)	delete items 25 and 26;		
(e)	in item 27 delete "60" and insert:		
	200		
(f)	in item 31 delete "15	5(a)" and insert:	
	15(1)(a)		
(g)	delete item 32;		
(h)	in item 33 delete "15(c)" and insert:		
	15(1)(c)		
(i)	in item 34 delete "15	5(d)" and insert:	
	15(1)(d)		
(j)	after item 34 insert:		
34A.	15(2)	Climbing on or over a fence	200

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.